1 2 3 4 5 6 7 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 8 AT TACOMA 9 MG PREMIUM LTD, a limited liability Case No.: 3:21-cv-05733-BHS company organized under the laws of the 10 Republic of Cyprus, ORDER OF FINAL JUDGMENT AND 11 PERMANENT INJUNCTION Plaintiff, 12 VS. 13 VASILY KHARCHENKO, an individual and 14 DOES 1-20. d/b/a DAFTSEX.COM. ARTSPORN.COM, 15 Defendants. 16 17 This matter came before the Court in the Motion for Default Judgment filed by Plaintiff 18 MG Premium Ltd ("MG Premium") pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. and Local Rule 55(b)(2) for entry 19 of Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction against Defendant Vasily Kharchenko. 20 Having considered the submissions in support of MG Premium's Motion and the 21 pleadings on file, the Court grants the Motion and finds: 22 FINDINGS OF FACT I. 23 1. MG Premium owns copyrights in works that are displayed on MG Premium owned 24 or operated paid membership Internet web sites. 25 26 ORDER OF FINAL JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT FREEMAN LAW FIRM, INC.

INJUNCTION - 1

1107 1/2 Tacoma Avenue South Tacoma, WA 98042 (253) 383-4500 - (253) 383-4501 (fax)

[3:21-cv-05733-BHS]

advertising, promotion, labeling or packaging of any product or service, or from using for any commercial purpose whatsoever any copyrighted work of MG Premium, Ltd.

It is further **ORDERED**, **ADJUDGED** and **DECREED** that DEFENDANT Vasily Kharchenko, in accordance with 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2), shall PAY TO PLAINTIFF statutory damages in the amount of \$32,145,000, with interest on these principal amounts according to the statutory rate pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1961(a). This amount consists of \$15,000 for each of the registered copyrighted works that MG Premium own and that Defendants willfully and maliciously infringed.

It is further **ORDERED**, **ADJUDGED** and **DECREED** that DEFENDANT Vasily Kharchenko, in accordance with 17 U.S.C. § 502(a), shall PAY TO PLAINTIFF Plaintiff's reasonable attorney's fees and costs in the amount of \$27,297.50.

It is further **ORDERED**, **ADJUDGED** and **DECREED** that Verisign, Inc., the operator of the .COM registry, change the registrar of record for the domain names Daftsex.com, Artsporn.com, Daxab.com, and Bigle.com to MG Premium's registrar of choice, EuroDNS, and that EuroDNS change the registrant of the domain names Daftsex.com, Artsporn.com, Daxab.com, and Biqle.com to MG Premium. These efforts shall be done at MG Premium's reasonable expense.

Violation of this Order shall subject Defendants and all other persons bound by the Order to all applicable penalties, including contempt of Court.

The Court shall retain jurisdiction over this action for the purpose of enforcing this final judgment and permanent injunction.

DATED this 7th day of November, 2022.

24

25

26

United States District Judge